ORDINANCE NO. 24-10

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST HOLLYWOOD AMENDING TITLE 10, CHAPTER 10.08, SECTION 10.08.260, SUBSECTION C OF THE WEST HOLLYWOOD MUNICIPAL CODE, IMPLEMENTING PREFERENTIAL PARKING DISTRICT 11 REGULATIONS ON THE 8300 BLOCK OF ROSEWOOD AVENUE BETWEEN SWEETZER AVENUE AND KINGS ROAD

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST HOLLYWOOD DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. Amendment to Municipal Code. Title 10 *Vehicles and Traffic*, Chapter 10.08 *Preferential Parking Districts*, Section 10.08.260 *West Hollywood Preferential Parking District No. 11*, Subsection (c) of the West Hollywood Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

"10.08.260 West Hollywood Preferential Parking District No. 11.

• • •

c. West Hollywood Preferential Parking District No. 11 - Residential Parking Restrictions. Only vehicles with residential permits may park between the hours of 7:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m., seven (7) days a week, on the unregulated portions of the designated side(s) of the following streets:

Street	Location	
Clinton Avenue:	North and south sides between Sweetzer Avenue and Orlando Avenue; and	
	North and south sides between Orlando Avenue and Alfred Street.	
Croft Avenue:	East and west sides beginning at the City of West Hollywood/City of Los Angeles boundary line, immediately south of Melrose Avenue, to Clinton Avenue.	
Kings Road:	East and west sides beginning at the City of West Hollywood/City of Los Angeles boundary line, immediately south of Melrose Avenue, to Clinton Avenue.	
Rosewood	North side between Sweetzer Avenue and Kings Road; and	
Avenue:	North side between Orlando Avenue and Croft Avenue.	
Sweetzer Avenue:	West side beginning at the City of West Hollywood/City of Los Angeles boundary line, immediately south of Melrose Avenue, to Clinton Avenue."	

Ordinance No. 24-10 Page 2

<u>SECTION 2</u>. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days after its passage and adoption pursuant to California Government Code section 36937.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. Certification. The City Clerk is directed to certify the passage and adoption of this Ordinance; make a note of the passage and adoption in the records of this meeting; and cause it to be published or posted in accordance with California law.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of West Hollywood at a regular meeting held this 15th day of April, 2024 by the following vote:

AYES:	Councilmember:	Heilman, Meister, Shyne, Vice Mayor Byers, and Mayor Erickson.
NOES:	Councilmember:	None.
ABSENT:	Councilmember:	None.
ABSTAIN:	Councilmember:	None.

DocuSigned by: JOHN ERICKSON

JOHN M. ERICKSON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

—DocuSigned by: Melissa (rowder

MELISSA CROWDER, CITY CLERK

Ordinance No. 24-10 Page 3

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) CITY OF WEST HOLLYWOOD)

I, Melissa Crowder, City Clerk of the City of West Hollywood, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance No. 24-10 was duly passed, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of West Hollywood at a regular meeting held on the 15th day of April, 2024, after having its first reading at a regular meeting of said City Council on the 1st day of April, 2024.

I further certify that this ordinance was posted in three public places as provided for in Ordinance No. 24-03, adopted the 20th day of February, 2024.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL THIS _____ DAY OF APRIL, 2024.

Melissa Crowder

MELISSA CROWDER, CITY CLERK